#### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULE**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

# A. AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Amended Rules:**

80-1-505	Registration of Commercial Feed Companies, Brand and
	Product Names
80-1-612	Inspection Fee Required
80-1-613	Reporting of Fertilizer Sales
80-1-708	Inspection Fee Required
80-1-710	Requirements of Applicants for Permits
80-10-103	Certificate Fee Schedule
80-11-107	Permit Fees for Seed Dealers and Processors
	. 40 - 4044

Date Filed: August 10, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# **Repealed Rule:**

80-5-1-.08 Stacking of Maximum Penalties Prohibited

Date Filed: August 10, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# B. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF Amended Rules:

220-230	Fur-Bearing Animals Designated
220-292	Nongame Species Regulation
220-2109	Physically Disabled Hunting Areas
220-2142	Turtle Catcher/Dealer/Farmer Regulation
220-2143	Alligator Hunting Season and Regulations

Date Filed: August 26, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# C. CRIME VICTIMS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

# **Amended Rule:**

262-X-4-.04 Compensation Awards – Amounts and Methods of

**Payment** 

Date Filed: August 10, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

#### D. ELECTRONIC SECURITY BOARD OF LICENSURE

### **Amended Rules:**

304-X-101	Definitions
304-X-102	Licensure Procedures
304-X-104	Educational Requirements
304-X-106	Administrative Complaints

Date Filed: August 15, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# E. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL

**Amended Rule:** 

**Amended Rules:** 

Chapter 330-X-4 Appendix A - Fees

Date Filed: August 3, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

# F. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

335-6-801	Purpose
335-6-802	Definitions
335-6-805	Prohibited Actions
335-6-807	Permit Issuance Procedures
335-6-808	Public Notice Requirements
335-6-810	Class V Well Permit Application Requirements
335-6-812	Class V Well Permit Requirements
335-6-828	Technical Submittals and Other Reports to the Department

335-6-8-.29 Coordination with EPA

335-6-8-.30 Confidentiality

Date Filed: August 22, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

New Rules:	
335-6-813	Class VI Well Applicability and General Requirements
335-6-814	Class VI Well Permit Application and Application Review
	Requirements
335-6-815	Class VI Well Minimum Criteria for Siting
335-6-816	Class VI Well Area of Review and Area of Review
	Corrective Action
335-6-817	Class VI Well Financial Responsibility Requirements
335-6-818	Class VI Well Construction Requirements
335-6-819	Class VI Well Logging, Sampling and Testing
	Requirements Prior to Injection Well Operation
335-6-820	Class VI Well Operating Requirements
335-6-821	Class VI Well Mechanical Integrity Requirements
335-6-822	Class VI Well Testing and Monitoring Requirements
335-6-823	Class VI Well Reporting Requirements
335-6-824	Class VI Well Plugging Requirements
335-6-825	Class VI Well Post-Injection Site Care and Site Closure
	Requirements
335-6-826	Class VI Well Emergency and Remedial Response
	Requirements
335-6-827	Class VI Well Permit Requirements

Date Filed: August 22, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

# G. FIRE COLLEGE AND PERSONNEL STANDARDS COMMISSION Amended Rule:

360-X-1-.01 General Regulations and Administrative Procedures

Date Filed: July 29, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2011.

#### H. FORESTERS, BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR

**New Rule:** 

380-X-3-.14 Application Deadlines

Date Filed: August 11, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

#### I. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

**Amended Rules:** 

410-1-7-.06 Filing of a Certificate of Need Application
410-1-8-.02 Contested Case Before Administrative Law Judge
Mojority Decision

410-1-8-.05 Majority Decision

Date Filed: August 19, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

### J. HOME BUILDERS LICENSURE BOARD

A	m	۸n	A	A	Rul	000
Α	m	en	a	ea	KII	les:

Amended Rules.	
465-X-101	Definition of Terms
465-X-203	Executive Director; Board Members
465-X-207	Applicability of the Act
465-X-302	Filing
465-X-304	Licensing
465-X-306	Annual License Renewal, Consequence of Failure to
	Renew
465-X-311	Continuing Qualification
465-X-312	Continuing Qualification for Applicants in Counties
	Having Population of Less Than 30,000
465-X-313	Continuing Qualification for Applicants in Washington
	County
465-X-404	Fees
465-X-502	Initiation of Proceedings
465-X-503	Complaint Procedure
465-X-505	Prehearing Discovery
465-X-507	Discipline
465-X-510	Reissuance or Reinstatement of License After Revocation
	or Suspension
465-X-514	Public Records – Public Information
465-X-701	Homeowners' Recovery Fund
465-X-702	Procedure for Making a Claim Against the Homeowners'
	Recovery Fund
465-X-703	Subrogation

Date Filed: August 25, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

**New Rule:** 

465-X-3-.14 Continuing Qualification for Applicants Holding a License

With Limitation

Date Filed: August 25, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

#### K. LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS BOARD

**New Rule:** 

530-X-2-.16 LP-Gas Containers/Replacement/Removal/Repair

Date Filed: July 29, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 29, 2011.

#### L. MEDICAID AGENCY

#### **Amended Rules:**

560-X-10-.07 Review of Medicaid Residents

560-X-10-.10 Admission Criteria

560-X-10-.11 Establishment of Medical Need

560-X-16-.20 Quantity Limitations 560-X-51-.04 Recipient Eligibility

Date Filed: August 11, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

#### M. NURSING, BOARD OF

#### **Amended Rules:**

610-X-2-.08 Definitions, Disciplinary Action

610-X-8-.01 Definitions

610-X-8-.09 Decisions of the Board

Date Filed: August 19, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

#### **New Rule:**

610-X-8-.12 Reinstatement of a Board Lapsed License

Date Filed: August 19, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# N. NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF

**Amended Rules:** 

620-X-2-.01 Definitions

620-X-5-.07 Administrator-in-Training

620-X-14-.01 Effective Date

Appendix A Form 4 – Application for Renewal of NHA License

Date Filed: August 8, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

#### O. PHARMACY, BOARD OF

#### **Amended Rules:**

680-X-2-.24 Precursor Drugs

680-X-2-.40 Non-Disciplinary Penalty for Late Renewal of License,

Permit, Registration, Certification, or any Similar

Document Issued

Date Filed: August 26, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2011.

# P. PROSTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS, BOARD OF

# **Repealed Rules:**

Chapter 746-X-4 Appendix –Forms
Chapter 746-X-5 Appendix – Forms
Chapter 746-X-6 Appendix A – Forms

Appendix A Forms **Date Filed:** August 4, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2011.

# Q. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

### **Amended Rules:**

810-3-14-.01 Gross Income in General 810-3-28-.01 Partnership Returns

810-3-162-.01 Income to be Reported by Shareholders

Date Filed: August 3, 2011

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXIX, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 31, 2011.